OP \$40.00 5066008

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM855403

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BROKEN SEAL LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		11/20/2023	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	STORYTELLER FINANCIAL SERVICES CO., LLC	
Street Address:	100 UNIVERSAL CITY PLAZA	
City:	UNIVERSAL CITY	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91608	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	
Name:	STORYTELLER DISTRIBUTION CO., LLC	
Street Address:	100 UNIVERSAL CITY PLAZA	
City:	UNIVERSAL CITY	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91608	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5066008	THE BFG BIG FRIENDLY GIANT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8004945225

Email: ipteam@cogencyglobal.com

Correspondent Name: JAY DASILVA

Address Line 1: 1025 CONNECTICUT AVE., NW, STE. 712

Address Line 2: COGENCY GLOBAL INC.
Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2183391 TM REL 2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Caroline Hughes

TRADEMARK REEL: 008266 FRAME: 0858

900815845

SIGNATURE:	/Caroline Hughes/			
DATE SIGNED:	11/22/2023			
Total Attachments: 3				
source=2. Release of Trademark Security Interest (Broken Seal)#page3.tif				
source=2. Release of Trademark Security Interest (Broken Seal)#page4.tif				
source=2. Release of Trademark Security Interest (Broken Seal)#page5.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 008266 FRAME: 0859

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST, dated as of November 20, 2023 (this "*Release*") is executed by Broken Seal LLC ("*Broken Seal*"), as Collateral Agent (as defined below) in favor of each Grantor (as defined below).

WHEREAS, *inter alios*, Storyteller Financial Services Co., LLC (the "*Issuer*"), each other Grantor (as defined below), each initial purchaser party thereto and Broken Seal, as collateral agent for the initial purchasers (in such capacity, the "*Collateral Agent*"), are party to that certain Note Purchase, Security, Guaranty and Pledge Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2020 (as amended, supplemented or otherwise modified, renewed, restated or replaced prior to the date hereof, the "*Note Purchase Agreement*").

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, the Issuer and each other Grantor (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement (as defined below), and referred to herein, together with the Issuer, each individually as a "*Grantor*") entered into that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated as of November 30, 2020 and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 2, 2020 at Reel/Frame No. 7181/0594 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time, the "*Trademark Security Agreement*"), in favor of the Collateral Agent.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, each Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent (for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Note Purchase Agreement)) a continuing security interest in all of each Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as such term is defined in the Trademark Security Agreement, and referred to herein as the "*Trademark Collateral*").

The Collateral Agent hereby (i) releases and terminates any and all liens, security interests, powers of attorney and any other rights of the Collateral Agent with respect to the Trademark Collateral, including rights in, to and under the trademarks listed on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement and (ii) to the extent that the Collateral Agent has or shall be deemed to have any right, title or interest in any of the Trademark Collateral, grants, re-assigns, transfers, sets over and conveys to the applicable Grantor, without recourse and without representation or warranty of any kind (whether express or implied), all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral.

For the avoidance of doubt, the security interests of the Collateral Agent in and to (a) all amounts payable to (or for the benefit of) any of the Seller Group by (or on behalf of) the Buyer in connection with the Purchased Assets and/or the Purchase Agreement, and (b) any and all rights and claims of each of the Seller Group in, to and under the Purchase Agreement, shall continue in full force and effect.

[Signature Page Follows]

[[DMS:6209181v2:11/4/2023 2:36:32 PM [[DMS:6209181v6:11/14/2023-06:45 PM]] THIS RELEASE AND ANY CLAIMS, CONTROVERSY, DISPUTE OR CAUSE OF ACTION (WHETHER IN CONTRACT OR TORT OR OTHERWISE) BASED UPON, ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS RELEASE SHALL IN ALL RESPECTS BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK AND THE APPLICABLE FEDERAL LAWS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AS THE SAME WOULD BE APPLIED BY A FEDERAL DISTRICT COUNT SITTING IN THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK APPLICABLE TO CONTRACTS NEGOTIATED, EXECUTED AND TO BE FULLY PERFORMED IN SAID STATE, WITHOUT REGARD TO ANY CONFLICT OF LAWS PRINCIPLES THAT WOULD RESULT IN THE APPLICATION OF THE LAWS OF ANOTHER JURISDICTION.

Collateral Agent:

Broken Seal LLC, as Collateral Agent

By: Eller Shallman

Name: Ellen Shallman

Title: Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARKS

Citation	Source	Registrant	Status	Application Number	Class
THE BFG BIG FRIENDLY GIANT	USPTO	Storyteller Distribution Co., LLC	Registered	App 86980208 Reg 5066008	16 25 28
BFG	Germany	Storyteller Distribution Co., LLC	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	App 302015100461.1 Reg 302015100461	9 16 41
THE BFG	Germany	Storyteller Distribution Co., LLC	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	App 302015100463.8 Reg 302015100463	9 16 41
the bfg the big friendly giant	Turkey	Storyteller Distribution Co., LLC	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	App 2016/54061 (201654061) Reg 2016 54061	9 16 21 25 28
the bfg big friendly giant	Turkey	Storyteller Distribution Co., LLC	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	App 2016/04460 (201604460) Reg 2016 04460	9 16 21 25 28
bfg the big friendly giant	Turkey	Storyteller Distribution Co., LLC	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	App 2015/76606 (201576606) Reg 2015 76606	9 16 28
the bfg the big the friendly the giant	Turkey	Storyteller Distribution Co., LLC	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED)	App 2015/76591 (201576591) Reg 2015 76591	9 16 25 28
THE BFG THE BIG FRIENDLY GIANT	EU trade marks	Storyteller Distribution Co., LLC	REGISTRATION (REGISTERED) Status According to EUIPO: REGISTERED	App 14417001 Reg 14417001	9 16 25 28

[[DMS:6209181v2:11/4/2023 2:36:32 PM [[DMS:6209181v6:11/14/2023-06:45 PM]]

RECORDED: 11/22/2023

TRADEMARK REEL: 008266 FRAME: 0862